
CATALOGUE No. 

72-005 
MONTHLY 

CANADA 

ESTIMATES OF LABOUR INCOME 
NOVEMBER 1966 

DEPT. UNI'dRSITY OF CUELPH 

GUEIPH — CPNADA 

Published by Authority of 

The Minister of Trade and Commerce 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
Labour Division 
Employment Section 

March 1967 	 Price: 20 centa 
8003-511 	 $2.00 a year 	 Vol. 20—No. 11 

The contents of this document may be used freely but DBS should be credited when republishing all or any pert of it. 



I )I O1EI 	Sc. Quoons Pr:ntcr 	('onro]ft'r of SLtncr 1. , (JttS'.s 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Charts: 

I. Total Wages, Salaries, and Supplementary Labour Income ...................4 

2. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing ......................................4 

Commentary and Summary Table ..................................................5 

Tables: 

1. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, 
Unadjusted 	for 	Seasonal 	Variation 	........................................ 6 

2. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, 
Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	.......................................... 7 

3. Wages and Salaries by Province, Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 	........ 8 

4. Wages and Salaries by Province, 	Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	.......... 9 

5. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing by Province, Unadjusted for Seasonal 
Variation ................................................................ 10 

6. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing by Province, Adjusted for Seasonal 
Variation ................................................................ 	11 

Explanatory Notes .............................................................12 

Page 



WAGES, SALARIES AND SUPPLEMENTARY LABOUR INCOME 
MILLION DOLLARS 	 MILLION DOLLARS 
2,600 	 2,600 

2,500 	 2,500 
- 

2,400 	 2,400 

2,300 	 / 	 2,300 

2,200 2,200 
UNADJUSTED 

2,100 	 2,100 

2,000 	 2,000 

1,900 	 \SEASONALLY_ADJUSTED 	 1,900 

1,800 	__- 	 1,800 
- - 

1,700 	 1,700 

1,600 	 1,600 

1,500 	 1,500 

0..-r.... 	 1-0  
j 	 j 	 J 	 D 

963 	 1964 	 1965 	 1966 

WAGES AND SALARIES IN MANUFACTURING 
MILLION DOLLARS 	 MILLION DOLLARS 
700 - 700 

680 680 

660 660 

640 640 

620 
/ 
/ 

I 
620 

600 - UNADJUSTED 600 

580 / 
/  580 

560 560 

540 SEASONALLY ADJUSTED - 540 

520 
- 	 I 

I 520 

500 -- 	 I 500 

480 I 480 

460 460 

0TIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIT0  
963 	 1964 	 1965 	 1966 



ESTIMATES OF LABOUR INCOME 

NOVEMBER 1966 

The total Labour income for November is estimated at $2,567 million, roughly $22 million less than October. Most of 
this decrease was due to seasonal declines in the construction and agricultural industries. 

Seasonally adjusted, the November wage and salary payments were up $17 million or 0.7% from the October payments. 
The largest increase was in construction (2.67) where seasonal fluctuations were less severe than in previous years. There 
was a continuing upward trend in the non-government service (0.97.), trade (0.77.) and manufacturing (0.57.) industries. Govern-
ment wage and salary payments also increased (1.87.). 

The Transportation industry was affected by both retroactive wage payments and labour disputes. Retroactive wages 
of about $7 million were paid in November (somewhat less than the $11 million paid in October) while labour disputes were 
responsible for a reduction of over $2 million. 

The seasonally adjusted increase in total wages and salaries occurred in all provinces except Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island and Nova Scotia. 

Percentage Changes in Monthly Estimates 

Unadjusted 

October/66 	November/65 
to 	to 

November/66 	November/66 

July/66 
to 

August/66 

Seasonally adjusted 

August/66 	September/66 
to 	to 

September/66 	October/66 

October/66 
to 

November/66 

Wage, and salaries by industry. Canada: 

Agriculture, fishing and trapping - 	21.1 2.9 0.0 1.4 0.0 - 0.9 
Forestry 	................................ 0.0 6.4 3.5 - 	3.1 - 4.6 3.3 
Mining 	.................................. 1.1 6.9 7.2 2.0 - 	0.2 1.4 
Manufacturing 	........................... - 	0.5 9.6 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.5 
Construction 	............................ - 	6.7 20.1 - 	1.1 0.1 2.5 2.6 
Transportation, storage and cotmaunication - 	3.1 10.1 - 8.8 10.7 4.8 - 	2.0 
Public 	utilities 	........................ - 	0.2 9.8 - 	1.7 2.8 2.4 1.0 
Trade 	................................... 2.1 10.5 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.7 
Finance, Insurance and real estate 0.7 8.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 
Service 	................................. 0.2 13.7 1.8 1.4 1.1 0.9 
Government 	non-military 	................. - 	0.1 13.9 7.1 - 3.9 - 0.6 1.8 

Total wages and salaries 	.............. - 	0.9 11.6 0.5 1.2 1.2 0.7 

Wages and salaries by province: 

Newfoundland 	............................ - 	4.4 9.9 0.3 1.9 1.9 - 0.8 
Prince Edward 	Island 	.................... - 	7.2 12.3 - 3,2 1.6 4.8 - 	1.5 
Nova 	Scotia 	............................. - 	1.1 10.6 - 	0.3 3.9 0.5 0.0 New 	Brunswick 	........................... 0.2 11.3 - 	2.6 - 0.8 2.3 1.8 Quebec 	.................................. - 	0.9 11.7 1.6 1.4 1.5 0.2 Ontario 	................................. - 	0.3 11.2 0.4 1.0 1.3 0.7 
Manitoba 	................................ - 	1.6 11.6 - 0.9 3.1 2.5 0.3 Saskatchewan 	............................ - 	2.0 12.2 1.4 0.1 0.7 1.5 
Alberta 	................................. - 	1.9 14.0 - 0.3 3.3 0.2 1.5 British Columbia 	........................ - 	1.2 11.4 - 0.9 0.5 0.6 1.0 

Canada 	................................ 0.9 11.6 0.5 1.3 1.2 0.7 



6 	TABLE 1. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 

Ba8is; Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Wages and salaries 

Year 	gri- Trans- Finance, Supple Total 
and 	culture, 	 Manu- Con. 	portatjOn 	Public Govern- Total mentary labour 

Forest - 
menth 	fishing 	Mining 	fac- etruc- 	5t0rge 	utili- 	Trade an Service 	ment wages labour 	income 

and 	 turing tion 	and 	ties and 000 and income 

trapping col2aauni- real military salaries 
cation(1) estate 

millions of dollars 

1954 179 310 402 3,903 869 1,317 204 1,764 482 1,538 990 11,958 494 12,452 
1955 180 329 432 4,148 915 1,396 204 1,870 521 1,638 1,052 12,685 538 13,223 
1956 194 371 498 4,586 1,210 1,560 239 2,069 583 1,806 1,157 14,273 617 14,890 
1957 192 336 535 4,838 1,311 1,661 277 2,265 660 1,990 1,270 15,335 683 16,018 
1958 202 270 527 4,623 1,317 1,685 307 2,360 697 2,202 1,404 15,794 721 16,521 
1959 204 288 552 5,096 1,279 1,785 332 2,528 732 2,428 1,492 16,716 743 17,459 
1960 213 323 563 5,246 1,214 1,809 343 2,640 777 2,712 1,611 17,451 794 18,245 
1961 218 283 542 5,306 1,252 1,862 357 2,140 833 3,060 1,723 18,176 820 18,996 
1962 227 300 559 5,699 1,357 1,909 378 2,881 889 3,363 1,828 19,390 843 20,233 
1963 235 308 572 6,045 1,419 2,008 397 3,089 955 3,697 1,949 20,674 873 21,547 
1964 -  244 343 600 6,582 1,582 2,129 421 3,358 1,046 4,137 2,065 22,507 926 23,433 
1965r 252 318 678 7,262 1,962 2,316 455 3,714 1,134 4,690 2,220 25,061 975 26,036 

1962 - J. 11.5 24.0 45.6 447.2 84.9 152.0 29.9 229.4 72.0 268.8 142.6 1,507.9 68.5 1,576.4 
F. 11.4 23.8 44.9 452.3 84.6 152.1 30.1 227.8 72.2 272.4 143.0 1,514.6 68.6 1,583.2 
M. 12.7 18.8 45.4 451.4 91.2 150.3 29.9 230.9 72.5 275.9 149.1 1,534.1 68.8 1,602.9 
A. 15.1 16.3 44.9 467.4 96.9 153.4 30.2 235.1 72.9 280.2 146.5 1,558.9 69.1 1,628.0 

 19.5 20.5 46.8 477.7 115.0 159.8 31.0 238.9 73.3 285.9 152.6 1,621.0 70.0 1,691.0 
J. 23.3 26.7 48.1 488.2 127.2 161.1 31.7 243.4 73.7 289.9 157.5 1,670.8 70.6 1,741.4 
J. 29.1 27.9 48.5 481.1 135.3 165.3 32.6 241.6 74.2 260.2 162.1 1,651.9 70.5 1,728.4 
A. 30.0 27.4 48.1 487.3 138.9 166.6 32.7 240.6 74.6 265.4 162.1 1,673.7 70.9 1,744.6 
S. 25.3 29.9 47.5 494.3 137.1 164.1 32.3 243.6 75.1 291.9 156.4 1,697.5 71.4 1,768.9 
0. 19.9 31.0 46.9 489.2 130.6 165.0 33.9 245.5 75.7 290.9 154.6 1,683.2 71.5 1,754.7 

 15.6 29.9 46.6 485.7 119.2 161.9 32.0 250.3 76.2 290.6 151.7 1,659.7 71.5 1,731.2 
D. 14.0 23.8 46.1 411.5 95.6 157.2 31.9 254.0 76.8 290.5 149.6 1,611.0 70.9 1,681.9 

1963 - J. 12.0 21.7 46.5 475.2 91.5 158.7 31.6 244.4 16.6 293.2 165.4 1,616.8 70.2 1,687.0 
F. 11.9 21.9 46.7 479.1 92.1 157.8 31.6 242.8 77.0 297.5 149.7 1,608.1 70.4 1,678.5 

 13.2 19.4 45.9 484.5 95.8 156.4 31.5 244.1 77.6 301.1 152.3 1,621.8 70.8 1,692.6 
A. 15.8 16.4 45.8 493.5 103.4 160.9 32.2 248.8 78.1 306.0 154.2 1,655.1 71.3 1,726.4 
H. 20.2 20.6 47.1 504.5 120.4 165.7 33.1 253.6 78.6 312.3 160.0 1,716.1 72.3 1,788.4 
J. 24.8 28.7 48.2 513.2 128.1 170.0 34.1 260.7 79.1 318.6 164.3 1,769.8 73.2 1,843.0 
J. 28.0 28.9 48.9 499.8 135.0 172.4 34.4 259.0 79.7 287.1 169.3 1,742.5 72.9 1,815.4 
A. 31.0 29.0 48.8 513.5 140.0 181.9 34.3 259.2 80.4 293.0 176.6 1,787.7 73.6 1,861.3 
S. 26.4 32.2 49.0 522.5 145.6 172.6 34.0 262.5 81.0 322.5 166.4 1,814.7 74.6 1,889.3 
0. 21.0 32.4 48.7 522.0 140.1 172.8 33.6 266.0 81.7 322.0 165.3 1,805.6 74.8 1,880.4 

 16.3 31.7 48.1 523.3 125.4 172.2 33.8 272.0 82.4 321.5 162.7 1,789.4 74.9 1,864.3 
D. 14.3 25.0 47.9 513.6 102.0 166.4 33.3 276.3 83.0 321.7 162.7 1,748.2 74.6 1,820.8 

1964 - J. 12.2 23.5 48.3 520.0 104.9 168.8 32.7 263.2 83.6 326.2 159.2 1,742.6 74.3 1,816.9 
F. 12.4 24.7 48.6 524.0 104.3 166.2 32.9 262.6 84.3 331.9 159.3 1,751.2 74.6 1,825.8 
M. 13.8 20.9 48.7 529.3 102.8 165.4 33.2 267.5 84.9 336.2 161.8 1,764.5 75.0 1,839.5 
A. 16.4 18.1 47.3 532.0 112.4 170.7 33.6 270.3 85.6 341.8 167.0 1,795.2 75.6 1,870.8 

 21.4 25.3 49.1 547.4 131.1 175.5 34.7 275.4 86.3 349.9 168.8 1,864.9 76.8 1,941.7 
J. 25.2 30.7 51.2 557.7 137.7 179.8 36.3 281.5 86.9 354.8 176.4 1,918.2 77.8 1,996.0 
J. 30.5 34.2 52.4 546.0 150.2 182.5 36.1 281.9 87.5 322.0 181.8 1,905.1 77.6 1,982.7 
A. 31.8 34.2 50.1 567.2 154.3 185.5 36.5 282.5 88.1 328.2 181.4 1,939.8 78.3 2,018.1 
S. 26.9 35.6 50.1 515.6 157.4 188.8 36.5 286.5 88.7 361.0 187.4 1,994.5 79.1 2,073.6 
0. 21.4 36.0 51.5 565.4 160.3 185.7 36.4 291.1 89.3 361.2 175.8 1,974.1 79.2 2,053.3 

 16.9 34.8 51.7 565.9 147.4 181.3 36.1 297.2 89.9 361.7 173.0 1,955.9 79.1 2,035.0 
D. 15.0 25.6 51.4 551.5 119.1 178.4 35.9 298.9 90.5 362.0 173.1 1,901.4 78.6 1,980.0 

1965 - J. 12.6 25.6 52.4 566.1 123.9 181.9 35.9 288.0 91.1 367.2 168.8 1,913.5 78.2 1,991.7 
F. 13.2 26.1 53.3 564.4 122.2 180.4 35.9 288.7 91.8 373.0 170.4 1,920.0 78.5 1,998.5 
M. 14.3 25.2 54.2 583.2 128.2 178.7 35.8 292.3 92.4 378.0 174.4 1,956.7 79.0 2,035.7 
A. 16.8 21.4 53.1 587.3 136.3 185.1 36.4 299.2 93.0 385.6 177.5 1,991.7 79,6 2,071.3 

 21.8 27.5 55.9 600.0 156.6 191.7 37.5 305.5 93.6 395.2 180.6 2,065.9 80.1 2,146.6 
J. 26.1 34.4 58.0 614.2 169.1 192.1 38.8 312.0 94.2 403.1 188.9 2,130.9 81.6 2,212.5 
J. 31.0 37.6 58.3 601.2 185.2 199.8 39.4 310.3 94.8 366.7 193.9 2,118.2 81.5 2,199.7 
A. 33.2 36.3 58.3 614.2 193.3 199.0 40.0 312.2 95.4 372.4 198.9 2,153.2 82.1 2,235.3 
S. 27.7 38.0 57.4 626.4 196.7 208.9 39.1 317.4 96.0 410.6 204.8 2,223.0 83.3 2,306.3 
0. 21.9 37.8 58.9 636.3 201.1 202.1 39.2 322.9 96.6 411.7 189.5 2,218.0 83.5 2,301.5 

 17.5 37.6 59.4 639.0 181.9 201.9 38.7 330.1 97.2 412.8 186.1 2,208.8 83.5 2,292.3 
D. 16.0 29.4 59.0 630.0 161.5 195.0 38.5 335.4 97.8 413.4 185.9 2,161.9 83.1 2,245.0 

1966 - J. 13.0 27.8 60.2 632.8 158.5 201.1 38.2 322.2 98.5 417.9 191.7 2,161.9 97.3 2,259.2 
F. 13.0 30.5 60.6 644.7 164.0 193.8 38.3 323.7 99.3 426.7 187.4 2.182,0 97.6 2,279.6 
H. 14.7 26.4 60.8 652.0 170.6 190.9 37.1 326.9 100.0 433.0 190.5 2,202.9 98,0 2,300.9 
A.1  17.3 25.6 58.3 657.4 181.8 200.0 38.1 333.2 100.7 440.6 199.2 2,252.2 98.8 2,351.0 

 22.0 32.4 61.0 669.5 205.4 205.1 39.5 337.6 101.4 448.8 199.5 2,322.2 99.8 2,422.0 
J. 26.7 31.7 63.2 683.7 220.1 211.7 41.2 346.6 102.1 459.5 209.0 2,395.5 100.8 2,496.3 
3r 32.7 40.8 59.2 673.0 234.3 220.0 41.9 345.6 102.9 414.5 217.3 2,382.2 100.7 2,482.9 
A.r 34.4 41.4 62.0 691.4 235.8 201.6 41.4 345.6 103.6 424.8 231.3 2,413.3 101.2 2,514.5 
5r 29.0 42.0 61.8 700.6 235,8 220.6 41.9 350.3 104.3 467.1 217.6 2,471.0 102.2 2,573.2 
Q,t 22,8 40.0 62.8 703.6 241.8 229.2 42.6 357.3 105.0 468.2 212.9 2,486.2 102.7 2,588.9 

 18.0 40.0 63.5 700.2 225.6 222.2 42.5 364.9 105.7 469.3 212.7 2,464.6 102.6 2,567.2 
0 . 

(1) Includes post office. (2) Includes Yulon, Northwest Territories, and Canadian residents abroad. r Revised figures. 
Note; Estimates may not add to totals due to rounding. 



TABLE 2. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 7 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Wages and salaries 

Year A Trana- Finance, Supple- 
Total and culture, Forest- 

Menu- Con- portation Public incur- Govern- Total mentary labour month fish Mining fac- etruc- storage utili- Trade ance Service meat wages labour 
and 

' turing tion and ties and non- and income income 

trapp tug comeuni- real military salaries 
cation(l) estate 

millions of dollars 

1954 179 310 402 3,903 869 1,317 204 1,764 482 1,538 990 11,958 494 12,452 
1955 180 329 432 4,148 915 1,396 204 1,870 521 1,636 1,052 12,685 538 13,223 
1956 194 371 498 4,586 1,210 1,560 239 2,069 583 1,806 1,157 14,273 617 14,890 
1957 192 336 535 4,838 1,311 1,661 277 2,265 660 1,990 1,270 15,335 683 16,018 
1958 202 270 527 4,823 1,317 1,685 307 2,360 697 2,202 1,404 15,794 727 16,521 
1959 204 288 552 5,096 1,279 1,785 332 2,528 732 2,428 1,492 16,716 743 17,459 
1960 213 323 563 5,246 1,214 1.809 343 2,640 777 2,712 1,611 17,451 794 18,245 
1961 218 283 542 5,306 1,252 1,862 357 2,740 833 3,060 1,723 18,176 820 18,996 
1962 227 300 559 5,699 1,357 1,909 378 2,881 889 3,363 1,828 19,390 843 20,233 
1963 235 308 572 6,045 1,419 2,008 397 3,089 955 3,697 1,949 20,674 873 21,547 
1964 244 343 600 6,582 1,582 2,129 421 3,358 1,046 4,137 2,065 22,507 926 23,433 
1965r 252 378 678 7,262 1,962 2,316 455 3,714 1,134 4,690 2,220 25,061 975 26,036 

1962 - J. 18.6 26.3 46.1 459.3 108.1 156.7 30.7 233.9 72.0 269.5 148.6 1,569.8 69.5 1,639.3 
F. 18.6 25.9 45.5 462.5 108.3 158.1 30.9 234.9 72.3 271.3 149.6 1,577.9 69.5 1,647.4 
H. 18.8 25.1 46.1 465.4 112.7 158.1 30.9 236.6 72.6 273.5 153.3 1,593.1 69.7 1,662.8 
A. 18.8 24.4 46.6 471,3 111.5 157.7 30.9 238.3 73.0 275.0 150.7 1,598.2 69.8 1,668.0 
H. 19.0 24.4 46.9 473.5 113.3 159.1 31.0 239.3 73.4 277.5 152.1 1,609.5 69.8 1,679.3 
J. 18.9 24.7 47.1 476.0 115.2 156.7 30.9 240.1 73.7 279.1 152.5 1 • 614.9 70.0 1,684.9 
J. 19.3 25.3 47.2 480.0 114.8 158.8 31.5 241.0 74.2 280.8 153.5 1,626.4 70.3 1,696.7 
A. 19.2 25.5 47.2 479.3 115.2 159.4 31.7 241.2 74.6 283.0 153.6 1,629.9 70.3 1,700.2 
S. 19.2 24.7 46.8 481.3 113.5 159.3 31.7 242.5 75.1 285.2 152.4 1,631.7 70.5 1,702.2 
0. 18.8 24.7 46.5 482.1 113.4 161.9 33.7 243.0 75.6 287.0 153.9 1,640.6 70.8 1,711.4 
N. 18.8 24.6 46.6 484.2 115.1 160.8 32.1 244.5 76.1 289.4 153.7 1,645.9 71.0 1,716.9 
D. 19.5 24.4 46.7 484.4 115.5 162.2 32.2 245.8 76.6 291.3 153.8 1,652.4 71.4 1,723.8 

1963 - J. 19.5 24.0 47.0 487.2 114.5 163.2 32.4 249.1 76.7 293.9 171.7 1,679.2 71.2 1,750.4 
F. 19.3 24.0 47.3 489.3 116.8 164.0 32.5 250.3 77.1 296.2 156.6 1,673.4 71.4 1,744.8 
H. 19.3 26.0 46.7 492.5 117.5 164.3 32.6 250.2 77.6 298.4 157.1 1,682.2 71.7 1,753.9 
A. 19.5 25.2 47.5 497.4 117.8 165.1 33.0 252.5 78.2 300.7 158.3 1,695.2 72.0 1,767.2 
H. 19.3 24.6 47.2 499.6 117.8 165.1 33.0 254.4 78.6 303.2 159.5 1,702.5 72.2 1,774.7 
J. 19.8 26.6 47.2 500.8 117.0 165.7 33.1 257.2 79.2 306.7 159.3 1,712.6 72.5 1,785.1 
J. 19.0 26.0 47.3 501.3 115.8 166.5 33.3 258.2 79.8 309.3 160.2 1,716.7 72.7 1,789.4 
A. 19.7 26.5 47.9 505.2 117.3 174.1 33.3 260.1 80.4 312.3 168.4 1,745.2 73.1 1,818.3 
S. 19.9 26.5 48.5 509.5 120.4 167.9 33.4 261.6 81.0 315.2 162.5 1,746.4 73.6 1,820.0 
0. 19.9 26.0 48.3 514.6 121.1 169.5 33.4 263.4 81.6 317.9 164.0 1,759.7 74.0 1,833.7 
N. 19.8 26.3 48.1 521.5 120.8 170.9 33.8 265.5 82,2 320.2 164.6 1,773.7 74.3 1,848.0 
D. 19.7 26.1 48.4 525.9 122.7 171.5 33.7 267.0 82.7 322.6 166.6 1,786.9 74.9 1,861.8 

194 J. 19.6 26.3 48.7 532.1 129.2 173.0 33.7 268.2 83.8 327.1 166.1 1,807.8 75.3 1,883.1 
F. 20.4 27.3 49.1 534.6 131.6 172.8 34.0 270.7 84.3 330.3 166.8 1,821.9 75.6 1,897.5 
H. 20.4 27.7 49.8 537.3 126.1 173.8 34.3 274.0 85.0 333.4 167.3 1,829.1 76.0 1,905.1 
A. 20.4 28.0 49.2 536.8 127.7 174.8 34.4 274.6 85.7 336.3 171.1 1,839.0 76.3 1,915.3 
H. 20.5 30.2 49.4 541.9 127.8 174.9 34.6 276.5 86.3 339.8 168.6 1,850.5 76.7 1,927.2 
A. 20.1 28.5 50.0 544.9 126.8 175.4 35.1 277.9 87.0 342.0 171.1 1,858.8 77.1 1,935.9 

20.3 30.4 50.3 549.7 129.6 177.1 35.0 281.0 87.6 346.3 172.1 1,879.4 77.4 1,956.8 
A. 20.2 30.6 49.8 558.0 130.4 177.3 35.6 283.5 88.2 349.4 173.0 1,896.0 77.8 1,973.8 

20.3 29.4 49.8 561.7 130.3 183.8 35.7 285.8 88.8 352.9 183.5 1,922.0 78.1 2,000.1 
20.3 29.1 51.0 557.7 138.0 182.2 36.1 288.2 89.3 356.6 174.2 1,922.7 78.3 2,001.0 

N. 20.6 29.0 51.5 564.0 141.5 179.8 36.1 289.9 89.7 360.2 174.7 1,937.0 78.4 2,015.4 
20.7 27,0 51.8 563.3 142.9 183.7 36.2 288.3 90.1 362.5 176.6 1,943.1 78.9 2,022.0 

20.4 28.6 53.0 577.9 151.9 186.0 37.0 293.6 91.2 368.5 176.2 1,964.3 79.4 2,063.7 
F. 21.8 29.5 53.8 574.8 154.4 187.4 37.1 297.5 91.8 371.6 178.5 1,998.2 79.6 2,077.8 

 21.1 33.1 55.0 591.0 157.9 187.8 37.0 299.3 92.4 375.0 180.7 2,030.3 80.1 2,110.4 
A. 20.8 33.1 55.1 592.1 155.0 189.5 37.3 304.2 93.0 379.8 181.9 2,041.8 80.3 2,122.1 
H. 20,8 32.6 56.5 593.4 153.0 191.5 37.5 306.9 93.6 383.9 180.4 2,050.1 80.6 2,130.7 

20.8 31.7 56.7 600.7 156.9 188.0 37.4 308.1 94.3 388.8 183.3 2,066.7 80.9 2,147.6 
20.7 33.1 56.0 605.0 160.8 193.7 38.2 309.4 94.9 393.0 183.6 2,088.4 81.4 2,169.8 

A. 21.0 32.1 57.6 611.3 164.6 190.5 38.9 313.5 95.5 395.6 190.1 2,110.7 81.6 2,192.3 
20.8 31.1 57.3 611.5 163.6 203.5 38.4 316.7 96.1 401.6 200.7 2,141.3 82.2 2,223.5 

0. 20.7 30.5 58.4 627.8 173.4 198.2 38.8 319.7 96.6 406.7 187.5 2,158.3 82.5 2,240.8 
N.

-  
21.3 31,2 59.3 634.8 180.7 200.0 38.7 322.0 97.0 411.2 188.2 2,184.4 82.7 2,267.1 

D.  22.0 31.0 59.6 642.0 189.8 200.4 

- 

38.9 323.2 97.3 414.0 189.2 2,207.4 83.3 2,290.7 

1. 21.3 32.2 60.8 644.5 186.5 204.5 39.2 328.9 98.6 419.4 200.5 2,236.4 98.6 2,335.0 
F, 21.1 34.3 60.9 659.6 199.1 200.7 39,4 333.0 99.3 425.7 196.1 2,269.2 99.0 2,368.2 
H. 21,7 33,6 60.9 659,0 204.1 200,3 38.5 334.8 100.0 430.6 196.5 2,280.0 99.2 2,379.2 
A. 21.4 38.7 60.4 663,8 204,9 204.2 39.0 337.7 100.8 434.3 203.5 2,308.7 99.6 2,408.3 
H. 21.1 37.1 60.9 664.2 203.1 204.0 39.6 338.0 101.5 436.1 200.5 2,306.1 99.7 2,405.8 

21.4 29.3 61,3 668.2 207.1 207.9 40.1 342.1 102.2 643.0 202.3 2,324.9 100.0 2,424.9 jr 21.8 34.5 57.3 618.0 205.0 212.8 40.7 345.1 102.9 442.9 206.3 2,347.3 100.4 2,447.7 ,r 21.8 35.7 61.4 682,2 202.8 194.1 40.0 346.6 103.6 451.0 220.9 2,360.1 100.6 2,460.7 5r 22,1 34,6 62.6 686.7 203.1 214.8 41.1 349.0 104.4 457.4 212.2 2,388.0 100.6 2,488.8 0,r 22.1 33.0 62.5 693.4 208,2 225.2 42.1 352.9 105.0 462.4 210.9 2,417.7 101.5 2,519.2 
 21.9 34.1 63.4 696.7 213.7 220.6 42.5 355.3 105.6 466.5 214.7 2,435.0 101.8 2,536.8 

D. 

See footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 



8 TABLE 3. Wages and Salaries by Province, Unadjusted for Seasonal 

!asia: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Variation 

Year New- Prince New S 	k.at S iti h 
and found- Edward S1a 	Stuns- Quebec Ontario Manitoba cwan Alberta CIumia Canada(2) 

month land Island wick 

millions of dollars 

1954 170 30 371 267 3,105 4,992 576 422 751 1,246 11,958 
1955 183 31 383 281 3,256 5,318 606 426 805 1,365 12,685 
1956 206 34 416 312 3,677 5,934 668 480 922 1,579 14,273 
1957 217 36 440 316 3,951 6,443 703 512 986 1,687 15,335 
1958 212 36 449 323 4,069 6,658 735 545 1,044 1,683 15,794 
1959 226 40 472 344 4,278 7,029 791 580 1,119 1,790 16,716 
1960 249 44 498 365 4,522 7,270 828 599 1,165 1,858 17,451 
1961 274 50 512 384 4,782 7,537 855 610 1,227 1,894 18,176 
1962 284 54 541 405 5,149 8,054 897 642 1.302 2,008 19,390 
1963 312 56 572 427 5,489 8,614 944 673 1,369 2,159 20,674 
1964 341 61 612 468 6,029 9,376 994 117 1,482 2,362 22,507 
1965 392 67 668 522 6,691 10,406 1,071 780 1,664 2,731 25,061 

1962 - J. 21.4 3.8 41.9 32.3 403.8 631.8 69.3 47.7 99.5 152.7 1,507.9 
F. 20.3 3.7 42.0 32.7 404.5 632.9 69.9 47.9 100.6 156.3 1,514.6 
K. 20.5 3.9 42.7 32.4 407.6 642.0 70.7 48.8 102.0 159.4 1,534.1 
A. 20.9 4.1 42.9 31.1 414.6 654.2 71.5 50.6 102.6 162.1 1,558.9 
K. 22.5 4.8 46.3 33.7 428.7 674.2 74.3 54.7 108.8 168.4 1,621.0 
J. 24.8 5.0 474 35.2 442.2 688.5 77.3 51.1 113.8 174.4 1,670.8 

 26.8 4.9 46.6 34.8 436.0 677.7 77.2 56.8 1.13.2 178.7 1,657.9 
A. 26.3 5.0 46.6 35.0 441.3 688.1 78.8 57.2 114.5 175.7 1,673.7 
S. 26.9 4.9 46.9 34.8 448.8 698.2 80.2 58.1 116.9 176.9 1,697.5 
0. 26.2 4.9 46.3 35.0 447.7 696.6 78.4 56.7 113.7 172.7 1,683.2 
N. 24.6 4.6 45.5 34.1 443.8 693.8 75.8 54.1 109.8 169.2 1,659.7 
D. 23.0 4.1 45.5 33.5 430.4 676.1 73.2 51.8 107.0 161.8 1,611.0 

1963 - J. 22.7 4.0 45.9 34.1 428.7 681.5 73.1 50.2 106.9 164.8 1,616.8 
F. 22.0 3.9 44.7 33.9 426.4 674.6 72.7 50.2 107.2 167.9 1,608.1 
H. 22.4 4.0 44.5 34.2 429.3 680.7 73.3 50.9 107.6 170.3 1,621.8 
A. 23.2 4.1 45.3 32.8 439.8 697.8 75.0 52.8 107.0 172.8 1,655.1 

 25.6 4.9 47.3 34.3 453.8 717.3 78.3 56.2 113.8 179.7 1,716.1 
J. 28.6 5.1 49.2 36.5 465.4 733.5 81.1 58.8 119.3 187.5 1,769.8 
J. 29.1 5.1 48.9 36.3 461.2 713.6 81.3 58.4 117.5 186.2 1,742.5 
A. 28.6 5.1 49.4 37.2 470.4 738.2 83.0 59.9 120.3 190.2 1,787.7 
S. 28.7 5.1 49.9 37.4 482.3 749.4 84.0 60.9 121.6 190.3 1,814.7 
0. 28.5 5,1 49.5 37.2 483.2 748.2 82.4 60.3 119.0 187.2 1,805.6 
N. 27.2 5.0 48.7 37.1 481.2 745.6 80.7 58.4 115.8 184.8 1,789.4 
D. 25.4 4.5 48.8 36.4 466.9 733.5 79.0 56.1 113.2 177.4 1,746.2 

1964 J. 24.6 4.5 48.4 36.7 466.2 732.9 78.5 54.3 113.4 178.2 1,742.6 
F. 24.7 4.3 48,6 36.9 467.0 734.9 78.3 54.3 114.2 183.0 1,751.2 
H. 25.0 4.4 48.2 36.2 471.1 743.2 77.9 55.1 114.5 183.9 1,764.5 
A. 25.9 4.6 48.2 35.8 480.6 755.1 79.2 56.8 115.5 188.2 1,795.2 
H. 27.5 5.4 51.1 37.8 500.2 777.2 82.5 60.0 122.3 195.4 1,864.9 
J. 30.4 5.7 52.2 40.0 510.8 798.2 85.1 62.9 127.8 199.6 1,918.2 
J. 31.6 5.5 52.1 40.1 508.8 780.3 85.6 62.6 128.0 205.0 1,905.1 
A. 31.0 5.7 52.0 40.8 517.0 802.6 85.0 62.6 130.4 207.3 1,939.8 
S. 31.4 5.8 53.0 42.1 533.3 827.8 87.4 64.4 132.4 210.9 1,994.5 
0. 30.9 5.5 52.6 41.1 531.9 815.1 86.8 63.1 131.3 210.1 1,974.1 
N. 29,9 5.3 52.5 40.4 528.6 813.9 84.9 61.3 127.8 205.9 1,955.9 
D. 27,9 4.9 52.7 39.7 513.9 795.2 83.3 59.6 124.4 194.7 1,901.4 

1965 - J. 27.2 4.8 52.0 39.6 513.6 804.4 82.8 58.2 126.6 198.8 1,913.5 
F. 27.2 4.1 52.1 40.1 516.4 799.7 83.1 58.6 128.7 203.9 1,920.0 
N. 27.5 4.7 53.5 40.5 523.6 822.4 83.4 58.8 128.7 208.0 1,956.7 
A. 28.9 4.9 53.8 39.5 531.9 838.6 85.3 60.8 129.0 213.4 1,991.7 
N. 31.5 5.9 55.2 42,3 550.7 862.0 88.3 64.2 135.9 224.1 2,065.9 
J. 35.3 6.1 56.8 44.2 562.9 884.3 92,2 67.1 142.4 233.9 2,130.9 
J. 36.3 6.1 56.0 44,7 561,4 864.7 92.2 67.8 144.1 238.8 2,118.2 
A. 36.7 6.1 57.1 45.8 573.6 879.3 93.0 68.0 147.2 240.4 2,153.2 
S. 37.4 6.2 58.3 47.5 590.2 914.8 94.7 71.1 148.2 247.9 2,223.0 
0. 36.3 6.0 58.0 46.6 593.3 914.6 93.5 70.7 148.1 244.6 2,218.0 
N. 35.2 5.7 57.5 46.2 593.2 917.2 92.3 68.8 143.9 242.7 2,208.8 
D. 32.6 5.4 57.3 44.6 579.9 904.0 90.3 66.2 140.6 235.0 2,161.9 

1966 - J. 31.8 5.3 56.8 45.5 579.1 902.9 90.1 64.8 141.7 237.5 2,161.9 
P.  32.3 5.3 55.9 45.5 584.8 906.2 90.7 65.6 145.6 244.0 2,182.0 

 33.3 5.2 56.6 45.9 589.8 915.8 91.8 66.7 146.7 244.8 2,202.9 
A. 34.7 5.7 57.9 46.9 601.1 936.0 93.3 69.5 146.4 254.4 2,252.2 
H. 37.1 6.5 61.2 48.6 621.7 959.2 95.9 72.9 152.6 259.8 2,322.2 
J. 41.2 6.8 62.8 51.7 637.2 990.4 99.9 76.2 161.4 261.1 2,395.5 
jr 40.5 6.8 62.2 51.7 625.3 971,7 100.6 77.2 162.7 276.6 2,382.2 
A.r 40.1 6.6 61.8 50.9 641.6 992.0 99.5 77.7 162.7 273.2 2,413.3 
s.r 40.7 6.7 64.1 51.0 660.3 1,015.2 102.9 79.2 168.0 275.8 2,471.0 
o.r 40.5 6.9 64.3 51.3 668.6 1,023.4 104.7 78.8 167.2 273.6 2,486.2 

 38.7 6.4 63.6 51.4 662.8 1,020.2 103.0 77,2 164.0 270.4 2,464.6 
D. 



TABI.E 4. Wages and Salaries by Province, Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	 9 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Induatrial Classification 

	

Year 	New- 	Prince 	 New 

	

Saskat- 	 BritishNova and 	found- 	Edward 	 Bruns- 	Quebec 	Ontario 	I4anitoba 	 Alberta Scotia 	 chrwan 	 Columbia 	Canada(2) 

	

month 	land 	Island 	 wick 

millions of dollars 

1954 170 30 371 267 3,105 4,992 578 422 751 1,246 11,958 
1955 183 31 383 281 3,256 5,318 606 426 805 1,365 12,685 
1956 206 34 416 312 3,677 5,934 668 480 922 1,579 14,273 
1957 217 36 440 316 3,951 6,443 703 512 986 1,687 15,335 
1958 212 36 449 323 4,069 6,658 735 545 1,044 1,683 15,794 
1959 226 40 472 344 4,278 7,029 791 580 1,119 1,790 16,716 
1960 249 44 498 365 4,522 7,270 828 599 1,165 1,858 17,451 1961 274 50 512 384 4,782 7,537 855 610 1,227 1,894 18,176 
1962 284 54 541 405 5,149 8,054 897 642 1,302 2,008 19,390 1963 312 56 572 427 5,489 8,614 944 613 1,369 2,159 20,674 
1964 341 61 612 468 6,029 9,376 994 717 1,482 2,362 22,507 1965r 392 67 668 522 6,691 10,406 1,071 780 1,664 2,731 25,061 

962 - J. 23.5 4.3 43.6 33.0 417.9 650.1 72.9 52.0 105.2 162.7 1,569.8 
F. 23.0 4.3 43.9 33,4 420.0 653.5 73.4 52.2 106.1 163.3 1,577.9 
N. 23.4 4.4 44.7 33.4 423.3 660.2 74.4 52.6 107.2 164,7 1,593.1 
A. 23.4 4.5 44.7 33.5 424.5 663.5 74.1 53.0 107.9 164.8 1,598.2 
N. 23.1 4.5 45.3 34.3 427.5 668.2 74.2 53.6 108,1 166.2 1,609,5 
J. 22.8 4.5 45.3 34.0 430.4 669.6 74.5 53.8 108.2 167.1 1,614.9 
J. 23.8 4.5 45.2 33.9 430.7 675.9 74.7 54.0 108.8 170.4 1,626.4 
A. 24.0 4.5 45.6 33.8 432.9 677.0 75.6 54.1 108.9 169.3 1,629.9 S. 24.3 4.5 45.3 33.6 432.8 677.6 75.9 54.1 110.1 169.0 1,631.7 0. 24.2 4.6 45.6 34.1 434.9 682.7 75.9 54.1 110.0 169.3 1,640.6 N. 24.0 4.5 45.5 33.8 436.0 687.6 75.7 54.0 110.5 169.8 1,645.9 D. 24.6 4.5 46.0 33.9 438.3 688.1 75.5 54.1 111.4 171.4 1,652.4 

1963 - J. 25.0 4.6 47.4 34.8 443.1 700.3 76.9 54.7 112.7 174.8 1,679.2 F. 24.9 4.5 46.5 34.6 442.8 695.9 76.4 54.6 112.5 174.5 1,673.4 N. 25.3 4.5 46.4 35.2 445.7 699.2 77.0 54.8 112.9 175.7 1,682.2 A. 25.6 4.5 47.1 35.1 450.0 707.0 77.7 55.1 112.4 176.1 1,695.2 N. 26.2 4.6 46.6 34.9 451.7 710.6 78.0 55.3 113.1 177.6 1,702.5 J. 26.4 4.6 47.2 35.3 454.0 713.6 78.3 55.5 113.6 180.1 1,712.6 J. 25.9 4.7 47.5 35.4 456.8 714.6 78.6 55.6 113.4 178.0 1,716.7 A. 26.2 4.7 48.4 36.1 462.5 727.6 79.7 56.9 114.8 183.0 1,745.2 S. 26.2 4.7 48.4 36.1 465.3 727.8 79.5 56.9 115.0 182.5 1,746.4 0. 26.5 4.8 48.7 36.2 469.0 733.0 79.8 57.5 115.3 183.5 1,759.7 N. 26.7 4.9 48.7 36.7 472.6 738.7 80.6 58.0 116.4 185.3 1,773.7 D. 27.1 4.9 49.1 36.9 475.0 745.6 81.4 58.2 117.3 187.6 1,786.9 

1964 . J. 27.2 5.0 49.8 37.4 481.4 752.2 82.4 59.1 119.1 188.7 1,807.8 F. 27.9 5.0 50.3 37.6 485.0 757.3 82.1 59.0 119.5 189.6 1,821.9 N. 28.1 5.0 50.2 37.3 489.1 762.7 81.9 59.2 119.9 189.9 1,829.1 A. 28.3 5.1 50.1 38.2 492.1 765.1 82.0 59.3 121.3 192.1 1,839.0 N. 28.0 5.1 50.5 38.5 497.5 770.1 82.2 59.2 121.6 193.2 1,850.5 J. 28.0 5.1 50.4 38.7 499.3 777.0 82.2 59.4 122.1 192.5 1,858.8 J. 28.2 5.1 50.7 39.3 504.5 783.7 82.6 59.7 123.7 196.7 1,879.4 A. 28.4 5.2 51.0 39.6 508.9 791.8 81.8 59.5 124.7 199.5 1,896.0 S. 28.9 5.3 51.4 40.6 514.8 804.0 82.8 60.3 125.9 202.8 1,922.0 0. 28.9 5.1 51.8 40.1 516.2 798.3 84.1 60.3 127.5 205.5 1,922.7 N. 29.3 5.2 52.5 40.0 518.9 806.2 84,6 60.7 128.2 206.1 1,937.0 D. 29.6 5.2 52.8 40.2 521.7 807.7 85.6 61.4 128.6 205.7 1,943.1 

1965 . J. 30.1 5.4 53.4 40,3 530.0 824.7 86.9 63.2 132.7 210.4 1,984.3 F. 30.7 5.5 53.8 40.8 536.3 823.3 87.2 63.7 134.4 211.0 1,998.2 N. 30.8 5.4 55.6 41.8 543.4 843.3 87.7 63.2 134.7 214.9 2,030.2 A. 31.5 5.4 55.9 42.2 544.7 849.4 88.3 63.5 135.4 217.9 2,041.8 N. 32.1 5.5 54.7 43.1 547.5 853.7 88.0 63.3 135.1 221.6 2,050.1 J. 32.5 5.5 54.9 42.8 550.8 860.8 89.1 63.4 136.1 226.0 2,066.7 J. 32.6 5.6 54.7 43.8 557.1 867.6 89.0 64.8 139.3 229.4 2,088.4 A. 33.8 5.6 56.0 44.5 564.9 874.2 89.6 64.8 141.1 231.3 2,110.7 S. 34.6 5.7 56.7 45.8 569.9 888.4 89.9 66,7 141.3 238.8 2,141.3 0. 34.0 5.7 57.2 45.5 575.8 895.3 90.6 67.5 143.9 238.9 2,158.3 N. 34.6 5.6 57.5 45.8 582.1 908.0 92.0 68.1 144.3 242.9 2,184.4 D. 34.5 5.7 57.3 45.2 588.0 917.4 92.7 68.0 145.2 247.9 2,207.4 
1966 - J. 35.2 5.9 58.2 46.6 597.2 924.3 93.4 69.3 147.0 251.1 2,236.4 F. 36.0 6.0 57.5 46.6 605.8 936.7 94.3 70.2 150.6 253.6 2,269.2 H. 37.1 6.0 57.8 47.5 609.5 935.8 96.0 71.2 152.9 253.6 2,280.0 A. 37,5 6.2 59.3 50.0 615.1 947.9 96.2 72.3 153.2 260.4 2,308.7 N. 37.5 6.2 60.6 49.2 617.8 950.8 95.6 72.1 152.3 257.3 2,306.1 J. 37.9 6.2 61.1 50.3 624.3 963.5 96.5 72.6 155.2 252.5 2,324.9 jr 36.7 6.3 61.0 50.5 620.6 975.3 97.5 73.8 156.9 265.6 2,347.3 A.r 36.8 6.1 60.9 49.2 631.1 979.9 96.6 74.8 156.4 263.5 2,360.1 s.r 37.5 6.2 63.2 48.8 639.7 988.4 99.6 74.8 161.5 264.4 2.388,0 0.' 38.2 6.5 63.5 49,9 649.3 1,001.7 102.1 75.3 161.8 266.1 2,417.1 N. 37.9 6.4 63.5 50.8 650.5 1,008.9 102.4 76,4 164.3 268.7 0. 2,435.0 



10 	 TABLE 5. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing by Province s  Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 

Basis: Unrevised StandardInduetrial Classification 

Year 	New 	Prince 	 New 
Nova 	 Saskat- 	Alberta 	British 

and 	found- 	Edward 	 Bruns- 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	h 	 Columbia Scotia annth 	land 	Island 	 wick 

millions of dollars 

1954 31 3 72 57 1,210 1,963 116 34 97 320 3,903 
1955 29 3 76 58 1,267 2,096 121 35 107 355 4,148 
1956 31 3 84 62 1,396 2,323 134 37 121 395 4,586 
1957 33 3 91 61 1,475 2,447 141 41 138 407 4,838 
1958 30 3 86 61 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 409 4,823 
1959 31 4 87 65 1,545 2,584 155 48 154 423 5,096 
1960 33 4 92 72 1,621 2,613 155 51 161 443 5,246 
1961 37 4 90 75 1,636 2,642 160 51 163 446 5,306 
1962 38 5 101 82 1,734 2,856 170 55 117 479 5,699 
1963 40 5 106 87 1,797 3,078 180 57 182 512 6,045 
1964 41 6 116 91 1,950 3,385 190 60 196 546 6,582 
1965°' 45 6 127 100 2,116 3,771 204 65 215 612 7,262 

1962 J. 3.0 0.3 7.4 6.2 138.6 224.8 13.1 4.1 13.6 36.1 447.2 
F. 2.9 0.3 7.5 6.4 140.4 226.4 13.3 4.2 13.7 37.1 452.3 
N. 3.1 0.3 7.7 6.4 141.7 228.6 13.6 4.3 13.8 37.7 457.4 
A. 3.2 0.3 8.1 6.3 143.2 235.7 13.7 4.5 14.1 38.2 467.4 
M. 3.3 0.5 8.7 7.3 145.2 239.2 14.1 4.7 14.8 39.8 477.7 
J. 3.5 0.5 8.7 7.3 148.8 242.7 14.5 5.0 15.5 41.6 488.2 
J. 3.5 0.5 8.6 73 148.1 236.1 14.9 5.0 15.7 43.3 481.1 
A. 3.5 0.5 9.1 7.4 148.6 240.2 14.9 4.9 15.7 42.5 487.3 
S. 3.3 0.5 9.0 7.1 148.9 247.5 15.1 4.9 15.6 42.4 494.3 
0. 3.1 0.5 8.9 7.1 146.8 246.6 14.9 4.7 15.3 41.3 489.2 
N. 3.1 0.4 8.6 6.8 145.0 247.6 14.5 4.6 14.8 40.2 485.7 
D. 3.1 0.3 8.3 6.5 140.8 240.7 13.7 4.3 14.5 39.3 471.5 

1963 - J. 2.9 0.3 8.3 6.6 142.0 243.0 14.0 4.2 14.3 39.6 475.2 
F. 2.7 0.3 8.2 6.7 143.2 244.2 14.2 4.3 14.4 40.8 479.1 
N. 2.9 0.4 8.1 6.9 144.7 247.1 14.4 4.4 14.6 41.0 484.5 
A. 3.1 0.4 8.5 6.8 146.7 253.3 14.6 4.5 14.6 41.0 493.5 
N. 3.5 0.4 9.0 7.5 149.6 257.1 14.9 4.8 15.1 42.6 504.5 
J. 4.1 0.5 9.0 7.7 151.8 259.4 15.4 5.1 15.6 44.6 513.2 
J. 3.9 0.6 9.1 7.6 150.4 247.9 15.5 5.1 15.6 44.0 499.8 
A. 3.6 0.5 9.1. 7.7 153.9 257.0 15.5 5.1 15.7 45.3 513.5 
S. 3.4 0.5 9.2 7.6 154,9 266.0 15.7 5.1 15.6 44.5 522.5 
0. 3.4 0.5 9.5 7.4 154.6 266.9 15.5 5.1 15.5 43.5 522.0 
N. 3.2 0.5 9.1 7.4 154.2 269.9 15.3 5.0 15.4 43.3 523.3 
D. 3.2 0.3 8.9 7.0 151.2 265.7 15.1 4.6 15.1 42.4 513.6 

1964 - J. 3.0 0.3 8.9 7.0 154.1 268.7 15.2 4.6 15.3 42.8 520.0 
F. 3.1 0.4 9.0 7.0 155.9 270.0 15.4 4.7 15.4 43.0 524.0 
N. 3.2 0.4 9.2 6.9 157.5 273.3 15.5 4.7 15.8 42.6 529.3 
A. 3.2 0.4 9.2 7.2 157.7 275.9 15.3 4.8 15.5 42.8 532.0 
H. 3.4 0.5 9.7 7.8 161.6 282.1 15.8 5.1 16.3 45.0 547.4 
J. 3.9 0.5 9.9 8.0 164.9 287.5 16.0 5.3 16.6 45.1 557.7 
J. 3.8 0.6 10.0 8.1 162.6 275.2 16.2 5.3 16.8 47.4 546.0 
A. 3.7 0.6 10.2 8.0 167.1 290.8 15.8 5.3 17.0 48.5 567.2 
S. 3.7 0.6 10.0 8.0 169.1 298.2 16.1 5.3 16.6 47.9 575.6 
0. 3.5 0.5 10.2 7.9 167.6 289.8 16.4 5.2 16.8 47.4 565.4 
N. 3.4 0.5 10.1 7.7 167.6 291.4 16.1 5.1 16.8 47.0 565.9 
D. 3.4 0.4 9.9 7.3 164.7 282.2 15.7 4.9 16.7 46.3 551.5 

1965 - J. 3.2 0.4 9.6 7.5 166.5 293.9 15.9 4.9 16.8 47.3 566.1 
F. 3.3 0.4 9.8 7.4 167.6 290.5 16.1 4.9 16.8 47.6 564.4 
H. 3.2 0.4 10.3 7.8 170.0 305.5 16.2 5.0 17.0 47.7 583.2 
A. 3.5 0.4 10.3 7.7 168.7 310.0 16.4 5.2 16.8 48.2 587.3 
N. 3.9 0.6 10.4 8.7 172.1 314.6 16.9 5.5 17.6 49.7 600.0 
J. 4.4 0.6 10.7 8.7 176.6 319.6 17.5 5.7 18.2 52.0 614.2 
J. 4.4 0.6 10.9 8.9 174.3 306.7 17.5 5.8 18.6 53.4 601.2 
A. 4.3 0.6 11.3 9.0 182.1 311.3 17.5 5.7 18.8 53.4 614.2 
S. 3.9 0.6 11.1 8.9 182.8 324.1 17.7 5.6 18.4 53.3 626.4 
0. 3.9 0.7 11.3 8.9 185.7 3310 17.7 5.7 18.6 52.8 636.3 
N. 3.8 0.6 11.0 8.6 185.9 334.3 17.7 5.6 18.6 52.9 639.0 
D. 3.5 0.5 10.7 8.0 183.7 329.3 17.0 5.5 18.3 53.4 630.0 

1966 - J. 3.6 0.5 10.6 8.2 185.2 331.1 17.3 5.3 18.2 52.7 632.8 
P. 3.6 0.5 10.7 8.5 188.8 337.3 17.5 5.5 18.5 53.8 644.7 
H. 3.8 0.5 11,2 8.5 192.2 339.7 17.9 5.6 18.8 53.7 652.0 
A. 4.1 0.6 11.3 8.9 191.7 343.2 17.9 5.7 18.8 55.2 657.4 
N. 4.4 0.8 11.6 9.5 195.9 347.4 18.5 6.0 19.2 56.1 669.5 
J. 5.0 0.8 11.8 9.7 199.7 354.2 59.1 6.1 20.0 57.3 683.7 

4.8 0.8 11.8 9.7 198.2 341.2 19.2 6.4 20.3 60.6 673.0 Ar 4.7 0.7 12.1 9.9 206.0 352.2 18.8 6.4 19.9 60.6 691.4 S.r 4.5 0.7 11.9 9.6 206.4 362.7 18.9 6.3 19.9 59.7 700.6 0r 0.7 11.8 9.2 206.9 366.7 19.5 6.3 20.4 57.5 703.6 N. 4.4 0.7 11.9 9.1 205.6 365.4 19.2 6.2 20.3 57.4 700.2 D . 

See footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 
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Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Claification 

Year Maw- Princ. New 
and found- Edward Scotia Bruns- Quebec Ontario Manitoba k 	- Alberta . b Csnada(2) 

month land island wick 

millions of dollar. 

1954 31 3 72 57 1,210 1,963 116 34 97 320 3,903 1955 29 3 76 58 1,267 2,096 121 35 107 355 4,148 
1956 31 3 84 62 1,396 2,323 134 37 121 395 4,586 1957 33 3 91 61 1,475 2.447 141 41 138 407 4,838 1958 30 3 86 61 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 409 4,823 1959 31 4 87 65 1,545 2,584 155 48 154 423 5,096 1960 33 4 92 72 1,621 2,613 155 51 161 443 5,246 1961 37 4 90 75 1,636 2,642 160 51 163 446 5,306 1962 38 5 101 82 1,734 2,856 170 55 177 479 5,699 1963 40 5 106 87 1,797 3.078 180 57 182 512 6,045 1964 41 6 116 91 1,950 3,385 190 60 196 546 6,582 1965' 45 6 127 100 2.116 3,771 204 65 215 612 7,262 

1962 - J. 3.3 0.4 7.8 6.5 142.0 228.8 13.6 4.5 14.2 38.1 459.3 
F. 3.2 0.4 7.8 6.8 142.9 230.3 13.8 4.5 14.3 38.4 462.5 
H. 3.3 0.4 8.0 6.8 143.7 231.6 13.8 4.6 14.3 38.8 465.4 
A. 3.3 0.4 8.3 6.6 144.6 235.8 14.0 4.6 14.6 39.1 471.3 
N. 3.2 0.4 8.4 7.1 144.7 236.8 14.0 4.7 14.1 39.5 473.5 
J. 3.1 0.4 8.4 6.9 145.6 238.0 14.2 4.7 14.8 39.9 476.0 
J. 3.1 0.4 6.4 6.9 145.3 240.9 14.4 4.7 15.0 40.9 480.0 A. 3.2 0.4 8.8 7.0 145.4 239.7 14.5 4.6 15.1 40.6 479.3 S. 3.2 0.4 8.7 6.9 145.2 241.6 14.6 4.7 15.1 40.9 481.3 0. 3.2 0.4 8.7 6.9 144.9 242.8 14.5 4.6 15.0 61.1 482.1 N. 3.1 0.4 8.7 6.9 144.9 245.1 14.5 4.6 15.0 40.9 484.2 D. 3.2 0.4 8.6 7.0 144.9 245.0 14.4 4.5 15.0 41.3 484.4 

1963 - J. 3.2 0.4 8.7 7.0 145.3 246.9 14,5 4.6 14.9 41.5 487.2 F. 3.0 0.4 8.6 7.1 145.7 248.2 14.6 4.6 15.0 41.9 489.3 
H. 3.1 0.4 8.5 7.3 146.8 250.0 14.7 4.7 14.9 42.1 492.5 A. 3.2 0.4 8.7 7.3 148.2 252.9 14.9 4.7 14.9 42.1 497.4 H. 3.4 0.5 8.7 7.1 148.9 254.2 14.8 4.7 15.1 42.2 499.6 J. 3.6 0.4 8.8 7.2 148.6 254.5 15.0 4.8 15.0 42.9 500.8 J. 3.4 0.5 8.9 7.2 149.9 254.7 15.0 4.8 15.0 41.9 501.3 A. 3.4 0.4 8.8 7.3 150.6 256.5 15.1 4.8 15.2 43.1 505.2 S. 3.4 0.4 8.9 7.3 151.1 259.9 15.2 4.9 15.1 43.2 509.5 0. 3.4 0.5 9.1 7.3 152.6 262.9 15.2 4.9 15.3 43.4 514.6 N. 3.3 0.5 9.2 7.3 154.2 267.2 15.4 4.9 15.5 43.9 521.5 D. 3.4 0.4 9.2 7.4 155.5 269.6 15.6 5.0 15.6 44.2 525.9 

1964 - 	 .7. 3.4 0.4 9.3 7.4 157.5 272.5 15.7 5.0 15.9 44.8 532.1 F. 3,4 0.5 9.5 7.4 158. 274.2 15.8 5.0 16.0 44.0 534.6 H. 3.4 0.5 9.6 7.3 159.5 276.3 15.8 5.0 16.1 43.8 531.3 A. 3.4 0.5 9.4 7.5 159.4 275.7 15.6 5.0 16.1 44.1 536.8 H. 3.3 0.4 9.5 7.6 160.8 278.8 15.8 5.0 16.1 44.6 541.9 J. 3.4 0.5 9.6 7.5 161.6 282.3 15.6 5.0 16.0 43.4 544.9 J. 3.4 0.5 9.7 7.6 162.1 284.2 15.7 5.0 16.1 45.3 549.7 A. 3.4 0.5 9.9 7.6 163.5 290.0 15.6 5.0 16.3 46.2 558.0 S. 3.6 0.5 9.7 7.9 165.1 291.2 15.6 5.0 16.4 46.6 561.7 0. 3.5 0.5 9.7 7.8 165.5 285.5 16.1 5.1 16.6 47.3 557.7 N. 3.5 0.5 10.1 7.7 167.8 288.4 16.2 5.1 16.9 47.6 564.0 D. 3.6 0.5 10.2 7.8 168.8 284.9 16.4 5.3 17.3 48.2 563.3 
1965 - J. 3.6 0.5 10.1 7.9 169.8 297.1 16.5 5.3 17.4 49.4 577.9 F. 3.6 0.5 10.2 7.9 170.2 294.4 16.4 5.3 17.3 48.7 574.8 H. 3.5 0.5 10.6 8.3 172.0 307.9 16.5 5.3 17.2 49.0 591.0 A. 3.7 0.5 10.6 8.1 170.6 309.4 16.8 5.4 17.3 49.7 592.1 H. 3,8 0.5 10.2 8.4 171.2 310.5 16.8 5.4 17.4 49.2 593.4 J. 3.9 0.5 10.5 8.2 173.2 313.9 17.1 5.4 17.6 50.4 600.7 J. 3.8 0.6 10,6 8.4 174.2 315.8 17.0 5.5 17.9 51.2 605.0 A. 4.0 0.5 10.8 8.6 178.6 317.3 17.2 5.4 18.1 50.8 611.3 S. 3.8 0.5 10.9 8.6 178.8 316.4 17.2 5.3 18.1 51.9 611.5 0. 3.9 0.6 10.8 8.7 183.7 326.3 17.3 5.5 18.4 52.6 627.8 N. 4.0 0.5 11.0 8.6 185.7 329.6 17.7 5.5 18.8 53.4 634.8 D. 3.7 0.6 11.0 8.4 187.9 332.3 17.7 5.8 18.9 55.3 642.0 
1966 - J. 4.0 0.6 11.2 8.7 188.4 334.9 17.7 5.7 18.6 54.3 644.5 F. 4.0 0.6 11.2 9.1 191.7 344.9 17.8 5.9 19.0 55.0 659.6 H. 4.2 0.6 11.4 8.8 193,9 341.6 1.8.2 5.9 19.0 55.3 659.0 A. 4.3 0.7 11.5 9.4 194.7 342.4 18.3 6.0 19.4 57.0 663.8 N. 4.3 0.7 11.6 9.1 195.8 342.8 18.5 5.8 19.1 56.1 664.2 1. 4.4 0.7 11.6 9.1 196.5 345.7 18.6 5.8 19.5 55.9 668.2 4.2 0.6 11.5 9.2 199,3 350.3 18.8 6.0 19.7 58.0 678.0 A.r 4.4 0.6 11.5 9.4 201.6 352.4 18.6 6.0 19.2 58.1 682.2 S.r 

0 r 4.3 0.6 11.7 9.2 202.8 355.1 18.6 6.2 19.9 58.3 686.7 4.4 0.6 11.5 8.9 203.6 361.0 19.2 6.2 20.4 57.2 693.4 N. 
D. 

4.5 0.7 11.8 9.2 203.7 363.3 19.1 6.2 20.2 57.6 696.7 

S.e footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 
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CONCEPTS AND METHODS 

Wages and salaries is specified to include living allowances, bonuses, crjnissions, and "tips" 
and is measured prior to deductions of all kinds (income tax, employees' contributions to the Uneniploy -
rnent Insurance Fund and to welfare and pension funds, etc.). Both money payments and payments in kind 
(i.e. free board and lodging) made to, or on behalf of, residents of Canada, excluding military pay and 
allowances, are included in the total of wages and salaries. Retroactive wage payments are included in 
the month in which they are paid. Supplementary labour income comprises payments made by employers on 
behalf of their employees in order to provide them with future benefits, either definite or contingent. 
Specifically, these payments include employers' contributions to employee welfare and pension funds, to 
workmen's compensation and industrial vacation funds, and to the Unemployment Insurance Fund. Contri-
butions to armed forces pension funds are also included. Labour income is defined as the total of 
wages and salaries and of supplementary labour income. 

The annual estimates of labour income are based in most cases on survey data collected by DBS, 
published accounting records, or information otherwise obtained directly from business or government 
agencies. In a few cases information is not available for non-census years and projections from census 
"benchmarks" are made using the best available related indicators. Comprehensive notes on concepts and 
methods relating to the preparation of labour income estimates are contained in the reference paper 
Labour Income 1926-58. Information relating labour income estimates to the national accounts may be 
found in National Accounts, Income and Expenditures: 1926-56. 

About four-fifths of current labour income is estimated by applying payroll indexes to the 
latest available annual benchmarks. These payroll indexes are obtained from a monthly survey of estab-
lishments normally employing fifteen or more persons (see the DBS monthly publication Employment and 
Payrolls). For industries not covered by this survey the estimates are based on indexes which are 
either derived from other sources of payroll information or specially constructed on the basis of 
related data. A constant number of working days is assumed for each month in order to avoid the effects 
of differences in numbers of holidays and week-ends. 

STATISTICAL PRESENTATION 

In order to obtain a historical record of labour income statistics, the following publications 
should be consulted: Estimates of Labour Income (December 1964 to November 1965) for the year 1961; 
(December 1963 to November 1964) for the year 1960; (December 1962 to November 1963) for the year 1959; 
(December 1961 to November 1962) for the year 1958 and (December 1960 to August 1961) for the year 
1957. The reference paper Labour Income 1926-58 contains a record of data on labour income to the end 
of 1956. Mnnthly data on provincial wages and salaries for the months prior to January, 1961 are 

available upon request. 

The latest monthly figures are preliminary and subject to revision in the next issue. In 
addition, all figures for recent years are subject to further minor revisions as new annual source 
materials become available. 

The monthly figures in this report are presented with one digit after the decimal point, i.e. 
to the nearest tenth of a million dollars. This is done in order to avoid sudden changes in estimates 
for small provinces or industries which would occur if the figures were rounded to the nearest million, 
and it should not be assumed that the estimates are accurate to the nearest tenth of a million. 


